EBITDA terms are presented as they are commonly used by investors and financial analysts.

■	 EBITDA. Earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization.

Q4 Full year

2022 2021 2022 2021

Operating Profit 27.0 32.2 161.6 86.9

Depreciation and amortization 11.9 10.1 44.1 37.8

EBITDA 38.9 42.3 205.7 124.7

■	 EBITDA margin. EBITDA divided by Total Revenue.

Q4 Full year

2022 2021 2022 2021

EBITDA 38.9 42.3 205.7 124.7

Total revenue 191.4 171.2 776.7 610.5

EBITDA margin 20.3% 24.7% 26.5% 20.4%

24

NORDIC SEMICONDUCTOR | Q4 & PRELIMINARY 2022 (UNAUDITED)

■	 Total Operating Expenses. Sum of payroll expenses, other operating expenses, depreciation and amortization.

Q4 Full year

2022 2021 2022 2021

Payroll expenses 42.8 43.3 161.4 149.8

Other operating expenses 19.2 15.2 69.7 52.1

Depreciation and amortization 11.9 10.1 44.1 37.8

Total operating expenses 73.9 68.6 275.2 239.7

■	 Cash operating Expenses. Total payroll and other operating expenses adjusted for non-cash related items
including option expenses, receivable write-off and capitalization of development expenses. Nordic management
believes that this measurement best captures the expenses impacting the cash flow of the Group.

Q4 Full year

2022 2021 2022 2021

Total operating expenses 73.9 68.6 275.2 239.7

Depreciation and amortization -11.9 -10.1 -44.1 -37.8

Option expense -1.4 -2.6 -7.8 -7.6

Capitalized expenses 1.0 0.6 6.5 5.6

Cash operating expenses 61.6 56.5 229.8 200.0

■	 Order backlog. Customer orders placed by the end of the reporting period for delivery in later quarters. In a
normal supply situation, where supplies are not constrained, order backlog is a leading indicator of revenue in
the coming 2 quarters. Since early 2021 we are in a supply constrained situation, therefore order backlog is well
beyond 2 quarters, and hence order backlog is not an appropriate guide for revenue but it is retained as an
APM for consistency.

■	 Adjusted EBITDA margin. EBITDA excluding cellular IoT, divided by Total revenue excluding cellular IoT revenue.
This APM shows Nordic's profitability excluding products in an investment phase with limited revenue.